

AGENDA ITEM

Consent Agenda

REPORT TO: Work Session (10/10/22)

REPORT TO: Voting Meeting (10/13/22)

ITEM NO: 550/2022

Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute a Settlement

SUBJECT: Agreement and Release concerning Oasis Consulting Services, LLC and

Oasis Construction Services, Inc. whereby Oasis will pay Hall County the sum of \$952,393.65, subject to review and approval by County Attorney.

Meetings:

Work Session Date: 10/10/22 Voting Meeting Date: 10/13/22

Executive Summary:

Presenter: VS

Recommendation:

Approval

Purpose of Request:

Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute a Settlement Agreement and Release concerning Oasis Consulting Services, LLC and Oasis Construction Services, Inc. whereby Oasis will pay Hall County the sum of \$952,393.65, subject to review and approval by the Law Department.

Facts and Issues:

The County retained an independent engineer and construction company to redesign and rebuild the berm. The redesigned berm has functioned properly at all times since the reconstruction of the berm was completed.

History:

In January 2020, a storm water diversion berm in phase two, cell two of the Hall County landfill failed causing Hall County to incur substantial damages. Hall County subsequently brought suit against Oasis to recover certain damages occasioned by the negligent design of the berm.

Options:

This settlement agreement and release has been approved by the Board of Commissioners, and this agenda item merely formalizes the resolution of this matter.

Funding Requested \$ 0.00
Are funds within current budget? No

Source of Funds Landfill Fund

Does the action involve a Resolution, Ordinance, Contract, Agreement, etc.?

Yes

Has it been reviewed by the County Attorney? Is there a deadline for this item?

Yes

Approvals:

Submit	Budget	Finance	Attorney	
BC	EW	WG	WLI	
Administration		Clerk		
LJ		AO		

Attachments:

Settlement and Release



HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT REPORT

AGENDA ITEM 550/2022

Funds Requested: \$ 0.00 **Request Budgeted:** No

Proposed Source of Funding: Budget Transfer Requested:

Landfill Fund No

Funding Source Items:

Fiscal Year	Fund	Division	Account	Amount
2023	010 - LANDFILL	134 - LANDFILL	3860 - MISCELLANEOUS INCOME	\$-952,393.65

Budget Transfer Items:

Additional Information/Comments:

These funds are being put back in the Landfill Fund to cover the costs from the berm repair.

Contact for Questions: VS **Phone:** 678-943-4270